

No. 23-35440, 23-35450

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, ET AL.

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill

**STATE OF IDAHO'S RESPONSE TO APPELLEE'S EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION EN BANC**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

Idaho Office of the Attorney General
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
brian.church@ag.idaho.gov

THEODORE J. WOLD
Solicitor General

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Deputy Solicitor General

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense

BRIAN V. CHURCH

AARON M. GREEN

Deputy Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. EMTALA Likely Does Not Preempt Idaho Law..... 2

 A. EMTALA does not conflict with Idaho law because it does not require
 any specific treatments, especially not abortions 3

 B. EMTALA protects unborn children—it doesn’t require their termination..... 7

 C. EMTALA does not displace States’ traditional role in regulating medicine 8

 D. Idaho law is not an obstacle to EMTALA’s purposes—both protect
 indigent patients and both require equal treatment..... 10

II. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Create a Circuit Split..... 12

III. The Equities Do Not Warrant Emergency En Banc Consideration 13

IV. En Banc Review Is Improvident And Perhaps Even Unavailable..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Weinberger</i> , 522 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001)	5, 9
<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 649 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 988 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Brodersen v. Sioux Valley Mem. Hosp.</i> , 902 F.Supp. 931 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	9, 11
<i>California by & through Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	10
<i>Collins v. Texas</i> , 223 U.S. 288 (1912)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	1, 8, 9, 12
<i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>EEOC v. Ind. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Feighery v. York Hosp.</i> , 59 F.Supp.2d 96 (D. Me. 1999)	5

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006) 10

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) 15

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practs. and Prods. Liab. Litig.,
959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) 10

James v. Sunrise Hosp.,
86 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1990) 6

Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.,
3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 8

Lambert v. Yellowley,
272 U.S. 581 (1926) 4, 8

Martindale v. Ind. Univ. Health Bloomington, Inc.,
39 F.4th 416 (7th Cir. 2022) 5, 7

Matter of Baby K,
16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) 12

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 2, 8, 11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 1, 2

Ramos-Cruz v. Centro Medico del Turabo,
642 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011) 6

Texas v. Becerra,
623 F.Supp.3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 3

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) 8

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 2, 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 6, 9, 11

Idaho Code § 18-606 (1973)..... 14

Idaho Code § 18-608 (1973)..... 14

Idaho Code § 18-622..... 2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Woodford Howard, Jr., *Courts of Appeals in the Federal Judicial System: A Study of the Second, Fifth, and District of Columbia Circuits* (1981) 15

Richard S. Arnold, *Why Judges Don't Like Petitions for Rehearing*,
3 J. App. Prac. & Process (2001) 15
